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  AX7/NZ/E auction/2016-17                     Date: 19/01/2017

PUBLIC NOTICE FOR SALE THROUGH E-AUCTION UNDER THE SECURITISATION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND
ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST ACT (SARFAESI ACT), 2002

Public at  large is informed that e-auction (under SARFAESI ACT, 2002) of the charged properties in  the below mentioned cases for
realization of Bank’s dues will be held on “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS and AS IS WHAT IS BASIS” and on the terms and conditions specified
hereunder.

Sr.
No.

Name  &  Address  of
Borrower and Guarantor

Outstanding Dues
for Recovery of

which Property are
being sold 

Description of properties Reserve Price Date  &
Time  of  e-
auction*

EMD Amt. Date  &
Time  for
submissio
n  of
request
letter  of
participati
on  /  KYC
Document
s  /  Proof
of  EMD
etc.

Bid  Increase
Amount

1 Shri. Lakhi Manger Sahani,
Add-1   Chuna  Bhatti,
Ajni, Nagpur,

Add-.2 Office of the Asst.
Manager,  Food
Corporation of India Ajni,
Nagpur.

Rs.  3,05,354/-
as  on
31/05/2007
plus  further
interest thereon.

Plot No.11/2(A) in the 
layout/Scheme known as MAA 
BHAWANI NAGARI bearing 
KH.No.26/2 P.H.No.46, Mouza-
Issasani, Tah. Hingana, Dist-Nagpur 
Adm. 46.45 Sq. Mtrs

Reserve Price :

Rs. 2,25,000/-

EMD:
Rs.25,000/-

Bid Increase: 
Rs.10,000/-

*22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17
3.00 pm

2 Shri.Namdeo  Ramchandra
Thakre,

Flat  No.201,  Uday
Apartment,  Jai
DurgaGruhaNirmanSah.S
anstha,  Godhani  Road,
ZingabaiTakli,  Nagpur  –
13.

Rs. 3,04,418/-

as on

31/05/2007

plus  further
interest thereon

Plot  No.  6/2(B)  in  the
layout/Scheme  know  as  MAA
BHAWANI  NAGARI  bearing
KH.No.26/2  P.H.No.46,  Mouza-
Issasani,  Tah-Hingana,  Disst-
Nagpur,  Admeasuring  46.50  Sq.
Mtrs.  

Reserve Price :

Rs. 2,25,000/-

EMD:
Rs. 25,000/-

Bid Increase: 
Rs.10,000/-

*22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17
3.00 pm

mailto:cmmarc_nag@mahabank.co.in


3 Shri.  Prabhakar  Namdeo
Kshirsagar,

Add-1:  Qtr.no.  F92/2.
MSEB  Quarters,
Khaparkheda,  Dist-
Nagpur.

AND

Add-2:   Office  of  the
Asst.  Manager,  MSEB,
Koradi, Dist-Nagpur.

Rs. 3,10,757/-

as on

31/05/2007

plus further
interest thereon

Plot  No.  5/1(B)  in  the
layout/Scheme  known  as  MAA
BHAWANI  NAGARI  bearing
KH.No.26/2  P.H.No.46,  Mouza-
Issasani, Tah-Hingana, Dist-Nagpur,
Adm. 46.50 Sq. Mtrs

Reserve Price :

Rs.2,25,000/-

EMD :
Rs.25,000/-

Bid Increase: 
Rs.10,000/-

*22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17
3.00 pm

4 Shri.  Sriram  Natthu
Gondane,

Qtr.no.  F-56/4,  MSEB
Colony,  Khaparkheda,
Tah.  Saoner,  Distt.
Nagpur.

Rs. 3,03,577/-

as on

1/08/2007

plus further
interest thereon

Plot No. 13 / 1 (B) MAA BHAWANI
NAGARI  Shiv  Trupti  Builders,
Mouza Issasani, Tah. Hingana, Dist.
Nagpur. Adm. 46.45 Sq. Mtrs

Reserve Price :

Rs. 2,30,000/-

EMD:
Rs. 25,000/-

Bid Increase : 
Rs.10,000/-

*22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17
3.00 pm

5 Shri Sunil Shyam Umredkar,

Plot No.1469 Flat 
No.103, First floor 
Ayushi Apt. Nandanwan 
Nagpur

Guarantor:-

Shri Prabhakar T Deulkar

R/O NaikTalav

Bangladesh

Nagpur

Rs.439750.00  plus
un  applied  interest
from 01/04/2009

Flat No.103, First floor Ayushi Apt.
Nandanwan Nagpur

NMC  House  No.1988  KH
No.582,598,590,601,603,615/1,619
/2,62, City survey No.101 flat area
is 625.00 sq feet

Reserve Price :

Rs.  10,95,000/-

Earnest Money 
Deposit:

Rs. 1,10,000/-

Bid Increase:

Rs. 10,000/-

*22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17
3.00 pm

6 Shri Sanjay Shyam 
Umredkar, 

Plot No.1469 Flat 
No.101, First floor 
Ayushi Apt. Nandanwan 
Nagpur

Guarantor:- 

Shri  Kartik Gonduji 
Mohadikar

C/o
HaribhauGondujiMohadi
kar
Vidharbha Premium Bldg
Hasanbagh Road
New Nandanvan
Nagpur

Rs.  324680.00  plus
un  applied  interest
from 01/04/2009

Flat No.101, First floor Ayushi Apt.
Nandanwan Nagpur

NMC  House  No.1988  KH
No.582,598,590,601,603,615/1,619
/2,62, City survey No.101 flat area
is 490.00 sq feet

Reserve Price :

Rs 7,35,000./-

Earnest Money 
Deposit:

Rs. 74,000/-

Bid Increase:

Rs. 10,000/-

*22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17
3.00 pm

7 BSP Agrotech
Prop.-Mrs. Sneha Sanjay 
Trivedi
R/o S-3, Arohi Apartments
Ravinagar, Amraravati Road, 

TL Rs.1063733/-
plus unapplied intt

CC Rs.2005888/-
plus  unapplied

Property 1
Mortgage of all that piece and 
parcel of immovable property in
the name of Mrs Sneha Sanjay 
Trivedi , 

Lot 1 
Land & Bldg and 
Scrap Machineries
Reserve Price –
 Rs.40,30,000 /-

*22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17



Nagpur  440033                        

interest admes.8400sq.mts.comprised in
Survey No./Khasra No./Gat 
No.A-51,Deoli Industrial Area 
Tah.Pulgaon,Dist.-Wardha

EMD – 
Rs.4,03,000/-
Bid Increase:
Rs.10,000/-

3.00 pm

8          M/s. New Quality Marbles

          Prop. Shri. Abdul Sattar
Jamal Khan

          Shop. No. 104, Gangabai
Ghat Road   Opp. Johnson
Tiles, Inox Road, Nagpur

         And 

         R/o. Shradha Apartment,
Type  A,  3rd Floor  Bhim
Chowk,  Jaripatka,
Nagpur.14.

          Guarantors

 1.Smt.  Ruksana  Anjum
W/o. Abdul Sattar Khan

             R/o. Shradha Apartment,
Type  A,  3rd Floor  Bhim
Chowk,  Jaripatka,
Nagpur.14.

         2.  Shri.  Mohammad
Shamshad  Sheikh  S/o.
Mohd. Khurshid

             Prop. M/s. Shamshad
Building Material Suplier

             Near Teka, Kamptee
Road, Nagpur.            

Rs.24,96,236/-
and  Unapplied
interest  at  the
applicable rate

All  that  pieces  and  parcel  of
immovable  property  Flat
admeasuring  59.78  SqMtrs   in
the  name  of  Smt.
RuksanaAnjum  Abdul  Sattar
Khan  at  MouzaIndora,
BhimChowk  in the registration
District  Nagpur  Sub  District
Nagpur  City  Survey  No.  291,
Sheet  No.  29,  Plot  No.  147,
Shraddha Apartment Type A, 5th

Floor, 

bounded as under:-

On or towards the North – Road
On or towards the East-    Plot
No. 149
On or towards the South-  Plot
No. 148                
On or towards the West-   Road

Reserve Price :-

Rs.9,56,000/-

EMD:

Property

Rs.1,00,000/-

Bid Increase:

Rs.10,000/-

*22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17
3.00 pm

9
M/s.  Banka  Brand  Cement
Pvt. Ltd.,
Regt.  Off.  Add. Harsh Fresh,
12, Gurudeo Nagar
Opp.  NIT  Complex,
NandanwanNagpur.

Term Loan 

Rs.Rs.85,64,905/
plus unapplied Intt

Factory L & B at 

All that piece and parcel of Factory
Land and building in Kh.No. 228 &
229,  MouzaTidangi,  P.H.  No.  5,
TalukaKalmeshwar,  Dist.  Nagpur,
land  admeasuring  0.82  Hector.

Reserve Price:
Land & Building
Rs. 42,50,000/-

EMD
Rs.4,25,000/-

Bid Increase:

*22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17
3.00 pm



Directors& Guarantors

1.Shri.  Milind  Jaywantrao
Wanjari
Add:-  Plot  no.  1,
BapunagarUmred  Road,
Nagpur.

2.  Shri.  Harsh  Arunkumar
Banka
Add:-  C/o.  12,  Gurudeo
Nagar, opp. NIT Complex
Nandanwan, Nagpur.

owned 

by M/s.  Banka Brand Cement Pvt.
Ltd., and bounded as under : 

On or towards East : Road
On  or  towards  West:  Khasra  No.
227 AB
 On or towards North : Road
On South : Road

Rs. 10,000/-

10 M/s  G  L  Enterprises
(Borrower)
Prop.  Mr.  Pravin  Damodar
Barapatre

Add:- Junewani, 
Tah Hingana, Dist . Nagpur

Gurantor
Mr.  Damodar  Ramaji
Barapatre

Add :-Junewani, 
Tah Hingana, Dist . Nagpur

For Term Loan:
24,13,265.56/-  +
Unapplied
Interest 

For Cash Credit: 

Rs. 15,49,767/-  +
Unapplied 
Interest 

All  that  piece  and  parcel  of  land
bearing plot No.39, comprising out
of  Survey  No.167,168,  &  169,  PH
No.81  of  mouja  Wathoda,
Chandrapur  Road  admeasuring
about 3392.598 Sq ft. (i.e 315.18 Sq
mtr.)  within  the  limit  of  gram
panchayat  Sonurli,  Tah  &  Dist
Nagpur. and bounded as under

North :- Road of the same layout
South :- Plot No.28 & 38
East :- Road of the same layout &
Plot No.27
West :- Road of the same layout.

Reserve Price:
Land 
Rs. 6,50,000/-

EMD
Rs.65000/-

Bid Increase:
Rs. 10,000/-

*22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17
3.00 pm

11 M/S S L Structures & 
Engineers
Add: Plot NO B-88, 89 and 
90 at Butibori Industrial 
area Nagpur
Partners cum Guarantors
1)Kandithrayil Pargavi 
Raju
Add- Flat no 102 Shriram 
apartment 55-F- NIT 
layout Trimurti Nagar 
Nagpur-440022
2)Laly Kandithrayil Raju
 Add- Flat no 102 Shriram 
apartment 55-F- NIT 
layout Trimurti Nagar 
Nagpur-440022
Gurantors
3)Shyam Kandithrayil Raju
Add- Flat no 102 Shriram 
apartment 55-F- NIT 
layout Trimurti Nagar 
Nagpur-440022
4)Vasantkumar Baburao 
Tumane
Add- 206 Ram Nagar 
Nagpur440010
5)Micah Sangeeth Geroge
Add-Plot no 82 Gajanan 
Nagar Nagpur-440015

For Cash credit:

Rs. 1,41,22,404/- 
plus unapplied 
interest

The  Factory  Shed  &  Office
building  consisting  of  Groud
&  First  Floor,  built  on  Plot
Nos.B-88, B-89 & B-90 totally
admeasuring  about  6750.00
sq. m (72656.40 sq.ft) in the
Buti-Bori,  MIDC  area  Tah
Hingna  &  Distt.  Nagpur  ,
belonging  to  M/s.
S.L.Structures  &  Engineers
through  its  Partners  Shri
Kandithrayil  Pargavi  Raju  &
others
On East  Road; On West Plot
Nos. B-94,B-95 and B-96; On
north Plot No.B-91; On South
Plot No.B-87

Reserve Price:
Land &Building
Rs. 1,33,30,000/-

EMD
Rs.13,30,000/-

Bid Increase:
Rs. 1,00,000/-

22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17
3.00 pm



12 M/S Kanyaka Non 
Conventional  Energy 
Ltd.
Directors cum 
Guarantors
1)Mr. Vijay Rambhau 
Bhandarwar
Add- 69 Rambag Layout
Nagpur.
2) Mrs. Kalpana Viajy 
Bhandarwar
Add- 69 Rambag Layout
Nagpur.
3)Rajesh Madhukar 
Tadas
Add- 55 Old Subedar 
Nagpur-440024
Guarantor
4)Mrs. Savita Rajesh 
Tadas
Add- 55 Old Subedar 
Nagpur-440024

For Cash Credit:
Rs. 44,96,925/- 
+ unapplied 
interest

Diverted Non Agricultural 
Residential Plot no.1 to 42, 
survey no 161 and PH no 13
Mouza Vyankatpur, Tah. 
Gondpipri, Dist. Chandrapur
Total area of land of plot no 1
to 42 is 5209.78 sq meter i.e 
56078.07 sq.feet, Description
of each plot

Bid increase by Rs. 
10000/- for each 
plots

Rs.

22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17
3.00 pm

SN Plot No Area
Sq.feet

R.V EMD

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

1
2
3
4
38
39
40
41
5
6
7
8to 11
12,13
14 to17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28to 29
30
31
32
33to 36
37
42

4927.54
4923.78
3253.42
3269.89
2796.81
2703.38
2739.76
3259.77
1605.13
1226.02
666.29
2152.80
1291.68
2152.80
720.11
1493.83
1207.83
1126.13
1218.27
815.70
926.35
987.91
904.17
710.42
1291.68
538.20
1283.45
1256.55
2152.00
753.48
3181.40

753100
753100
497250
499800
427550
413100
419050
498100
204000
155550
85000
274550
164050
274550
91800
190400
153850
143650
154700
103700
118150
125800
114750
90100
164900
68850
163200
159800
274550
96050
405450

75310
75310
50000
50000
43000
41500
42000
50000
20500
16000
8500
27500
16500
27500
9200
19500
15500
14500
15500
10500
12000
13000
15000
9500
16500
7000
16500
16000
27500
9700
41000

13 M/S Sharp Stone 
Crusher
Add: Plot no 24 
Sidhartha Housing 
Society, Deolameti 8 
Mile  Nagpur-440023
Unit Add: Gat no 111, 
Mouza Bhiavapur, Gram
Panchayat, Tahsil 
Umred Dist Nagpur
 
Borrower
Mr..Mohd Sabir s/o of 
Abdul Rahim Shaikh
Add: Plot no 24 
Sidhartha Housing 
Society, Deolameti 8 

Term Loan Rs. 
43,98,364/- plus
unapplied 
interest.

Mortgage of all that piece and
parcel of Immovable property
in  the  name  of  Sabir  Abdul
Rahim  Shaikh  admeasuring
2.06 Hector at Gat no 111 PH
no  15  sitauted  at  Mouza
Bhawalpur  Taluka  Umred
Dist Nagpur
Bounded as under
On OR Towards the North-
Gat no 110
On  or  towards  the  East-
Jungle
On or towards the South- Plot
Hut no 113
On  or  towards  the  West-
Jungle

Reserve Price:
Land &Building
Rs. 38,00,000/-

EMD
Rs.3,80,000/-

Bid Increase:
Rs. 10,000/-

22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17
3.00 pm



Mile  Nagpur-440023

14 M/S A1 Bricks and 
Frames
Add: 140 Tulsi Nagar 
Shanti Nagar Nagpur-
440002
Borrower:
Mr. Vilas Ambadas 
Ramteke
Add: 140 Tulsi Nagar 
Shanti Nagar Nagpur-
440002
Guarantor:
Mr. Ambadas Kawaduji 
Ramteke
Add: 140 Tulsi Nagar 
Shanti Nagar Nagpur-
440002

Cash Credit 
Loan 
Rs.19,30,457/- 
+unapplied 
interest 

Residential tenement no 140
consisting of ground and first
floor  totally  admeasuring
about  87.456  sq  meter
(941.36 Sq feet) Built up area
built  on  plot  no  140  to  147
totally  admeasuring  about
728.56 sq meter(7842)sq feet
in the layout of Kh no 46 and
49  Chikhali  (Deosthan),  PC
no  17  city  survey  no  185
sheet  no  385/65  of  mauza
chikhali, PC no 17 city survey
no  185,  sheet  no  385/65  of
mauza  chikhali  ,  municipal
corporation  house  no
1098/140  of  ward  no  22
situated  near  Shanti  nagar
Ghat  in  Tulsi  Nagar  Shanti
nagar  area  nagpur,  Tahsil
and Dist. Nagpur, along with
14.57% of undivided share in
the  above  said  plot  of  land
belonging  to  Shri.  Ambadas
Kawduji Ramteke
Bounded as under
On or towards the North –Road
of layout         
On or towards the East-    road
of layout
On or towards the South-  Road
of layout
On or towards the West-   plot
no 132 to 139 of the layout

Reserve Price:
Land &Building
Rs. 40,00,000/-

EMD
Rs.4,00,000/-

Bid Increase:
Rs. 10,000/-

22/02/17
11.30  am
to  12.30
pm
20/02/17
3.00 pm

Note: Prospective bidders can inspect the property from 09.02.2017 to 16.02.2017 with prior appointment of bank officer .

1. The properties are being held on “AS IS WHERE IS” and “AS IS WHAT IS BASIS”  and the E-Auctions will be conducted “On Line”.
The auctions will be conducted through the Bank’s approved service provider M/s.  e-Procurement Technologies Limited - at the
web  portal  https://bom.auctiontiger.net  Please  visit  http://www.bankofmaharashtra.in  or  http://tenders.gov.in  and  on
22.01.2017  for E-Auction Tender Documents containing online e-auction bid form, Declaration, General Terms and conditions of
online auction sale.  For details in this regard, kindly contact Mr.M D Wasmatkar; email:cmmarc_nag@mahabank.co.in/ Mobile
No. 9665071783/A V Kothiwan ; Mob No. 9763404140

2. To the best of knowledge and information of the Authorised officer, there are no encumbrances on the properties. However, the
intending bidders should make their own independent inquiries regarding the encumbrances, title of property put on auction
and claims / rights / dues / affecting the property, prior to submitting their bid.  The e-Auction advertisement does not constitute
and will not be deemed to constitute any commitment or any representation of the bank.  The property is being sold with all
the existing and future encumbrances whether known or unknown to the bank.  The Authorised Officer / Secured Creditor
shall not be responsible in any way for any third party claims / rights / dues. 



3. The intending purchasers / bidders are required to deposit EMD amount though NEFT / RTGS in the account No.60138423445
Name of the Account E Auction MARC Nagpur IFC Code MAHB0000005 or by way of Demand Draft drawn in favour of E Auction
MARC,  Nagpur on any Nationalised Bank Payable at  Nagpur.  The intending purchasers can contact  MITCON Consultancy &
Engineering Services Limited, Block No.11-12, First  Floor,  Mount Annexe, Mount Road Extension, Sadar Nagpur -01, Mobile
No.9423400945, 07126631929.

4. Bidders shall hold a valid email ID as all the relevant information from Bank and allotment of ID & Password by e-Procurement
Technologies  Limited may be conveyed through e-mail  ONLY.  Prospective  bidder  can also  view and bidding through our
auction tiger mobile app (Android) on the date and time mentioned in the last column of the above mentioned table for the
respective property with unlimited extensions of 5 minutes each. For details with regard to E-auction, please contact M/s. e-
Procurement  Technologies  Ltd.,  (Auction  Tiger),  Auction  Tiger,  A-201,  Wall  Street-II,  Opp.  Orient  Club,  Near  Gujarat
College,Ahmedabad-380006,Gujrat,India.Tel:079-40230 841-44-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-20 ,Tilak Maratha-9067799646 Fax: 079-
40230 847. E- Mail- Maharashtra@auctiontiger.net . tilak@auctiontiger.net . & Mr. Ramnath Kale ( Nagpur) Mob. 07030464421
E-mail: ramnath@auctiontiger.net.

5. The intending bidder should submit the evidence for EMD deposit like UTR number along with Request Letter for participation in
the E-auction, and self-attested copies of (i)Proof of Identification (KYC) viz. Voter ID Card / Driving License / passport etc. / (ii)
Current Address – Proof for communication, (iii)PAN Card of the bidder, (iv)valid e-mail  ID, (v)contact number (Mobile /
Landline) of the bidder etc. to the Authorised Officer  of Bank of Maharashtra Zonal Office, Nagpur by 20/02/2017, time 3.00 pm
Scanned copies of the original of these documents will also be submitted to e-mail id displayed above. 

6. Names of the Eligible Bidders, will be identified by the Bank of Maharashtra Zonal Office, Nagpur  to participate in online –
auction on the portal https://bom.auctiontiger.net will  provide User ID and Password after due verification of PAN of the
Eligible Bidders. 

7. It shall be the responsibility of the interested bidders to inspect and satisfy themselves about the property before submission of
the bid. 

8. The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of the successful bidder shall be retained towards part sale consideration and the EMD of
unsuccessful bidders shall  be refunded. The Earnest Money Deposit  shall  not bear any interest.  The successful bidder shall
deposit 25% of sale price immediately, i.e. on the same day or not later than next working day, which is inclusive of earnest
money deposited. In default of such deposit the property shall be resold. 

9. On acceptance of bid price by the Authorised Officer and the balance of the sale price on or before15 th day of sale or within such
extended period as agreed upon in writing and solely at the discretion of the Authorised Officer.  Default in payment of  deposit
of sale price by the successful bidder would entail forfeiture of the whole money already deposited to the secured creditor  and
property shall be put to re-auction/resold and the defaulting bidder shall have no claim / right in respect of property / amount.

10. The prospective qualified bidders may avail online training on e-Auction from 18/02/2017 prior to the date of e-Auction.  Neither
the  Authorised  Officer  nor  Bank  of  Maharashtra,  nor  service  provider  will  be  held  responsible  for  any  Internet  Network
problem / Power failure / any other technical lapses / failure etc.  In order to ward-off such contingent situation the interest
bidders are requested to ensure that they are technically well  equipped with adequate power back-up etc.  for successfully
participating in the e-Auction. 

11. The purchaser  shall  bear  the applicable  stamp duties  /  additional  stamp duty /  transfer  charges fee  etc.  and also  all  the
statutory / non-statutory dues, taxes rates assessment charges, fees etc. owing to anybody.

12. The Authorized Officer  / Bank is not bound to accept the highest offer and has the absolute right to accept or reject any or all
offer(s) or adjourn / postpone/cancel the e-auction or withdraw any property or portion thereof from the auction proceedings at
any stage without assigning any reason there for.

13. The Sale Certificate will be issued in the name of the purchaser(s) / applicant (s) only and will not be issued in any other name(s).

14. The sale shall be subject to rules / conditions prescribed under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and 
Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002.

STATUTORY 30 DAYS SALE NOTICE UNDER SARFAESI ACT, 2002

The borrower / guarantors are hereby notified to pay the sum as mentioned above along with up to dated interest and ancillary expenses
before the date of auction, failing which the property will be auctioned / sold and balance dues if any will be recovered with interest and
cost.

mailto:tilak@auctiontiger.net
mailto:Maharashtra@auctiontiger.net


Date: 19.01.2017 Authorized Officer, 
Place: Nagpur Bank of Maharashtra, ARC, Nagpur


